to both accounting standards. In the cash flow
statement in accordance with HGB as at 31 De-
cember 2003, Central & Eastern Europe Venture
GmbH (CEEV) forms part of Group accounting,
so the opening balance is to be transitioned as
at 1 January 2004.

In €,000 31.12.2004

Cash and cash equivalents as at

31.12.2003 HGB 2,848

Deconsolidation CEEV 2003 HGB -129

Cash and cash equivalents as at

01.01.2004 IFRS 2,719

III. NOTES ON THE BALANCE SHEET

19. Intangible assets and tangible assets
Intangible assets and tangible assets relate
exclusively to acquired rights of use and goods.
Intangible assets and tangible assets are depre-
ciated on a straight-line basis over their useful
life in accordance with tax law provisions. The
book value is calculated from the acquisition or
production cost less accumulated depreciation.
Durations of useful life range from between 3
and 20 years.

In €,000 31.12.2004

Consolidated net loss HGB -1,120

Income from the valuation at

market value 53

Costs of the capital increase 1,155

Consolidated net profit IFRS 88

49

bmp Annual Report 2005Group Financial Statement - Notes

Depreciation

In €,000 01.01.2005 Disposal Addition 31.12.2005

Intangible assets 132 0 34 166

Tangible assets 374 0 29 403

Total 506 0 63 569

Acquisition costs

In €,000 01.01.2005 Disposal Addition 31.12.2005

Intangible assets 189 0 1 190

Tangible assets 452 0 9 461

Total 641 0 10 651

Book Value

In €,000 01.01.2005 31.12.2005

Intangible assets 57 24

Tangible assets 78 58

Total 135 82

20. Equity investments as well as silent part-
nerships and loans
The item equity investments covers equity in-
vestments in portfolio companies at the market
value to be attached to the investment. Silent
partnerships and loans are, as a rule, only gran-
ted to companies in which bmp AG also has an
equity investment.

This item is generally subject to a default risk,
as the economic development of young compa-
nies is associated with a large number of risks
that may lead to insolvency. The risk factors are